Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 11-13-24-D Tribal Climate Resilience Category 2 – Implementation Grant Application

- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Nation has determined that the overall goal is to protect, maintain and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live; and
- WHEREAS, the Environmental, Land and Agriculture Division is the provider of services that preserve, restore, and enhance our environment, and protect and educate its people consistent with the culture, vision, and priorities of the Oneida Nation; their mission is to strengthen and protect our people, reclaim our land, and enhance the environment by exercising our sovereignty; and
- **WHEREAS,** the goal of the Environmental, Land and Agriculture Division is to do work that contributes to a healthy and safe environment, create a place where we want to raise our families, practice our cultural traditions, hunt, fish, harvest and enjoy leisure activities; and
- WHEREAS, the Tribal Climate Resilience project will include coordination of climate resiliency principals integrated into a comprehensive planning effort, including natural and cultural resource management, hazard response, mitigation strategies, greenhouse gas emission plans and housing and infrastructure development plans as well as outreach and education for the community to inform the development of the plan; and

BC Resolution # 11-13-24-D Tribal Climate Resilience Category 2 – Implementation Grant Application Page 2 of 2

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Oneida Nation authorizes and supports a grant application to the Secretary of the Department of the Interior, through the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Office of Trust Services, Branch of Tribal Climate Resilience for a Tribal Climate Resilience Category 2 - Implementation Grant in the amount of \$4,000,000.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 8 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 13th day of November 2024; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 7 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting*; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."